
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 03450 450 500 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 

4 January 2021 
 
To: Chair - Councillor Pippa Heylings 

Vice-Chair – Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn 
 
 Members of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee – 

Councillors Geoff Harvey, Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, 
Peter Fane and Jose Hales 

 

 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, 

Nick Wright, Tom Bygott, Dr. Richard Williams, Eileen Wilson and 
Judith Rippeth 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Climate and Environment Advisory 
Committee, which will be held in Virtual meeting - Online at South Cambridgeshire 
Hall on Tuesday, 12 January 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 The agree the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020.  
   
4. Fens Biosphere Project - Presentation    
 A presentation from the Fens Biosphere Steering Group.  
   
5. Green Energy Investment Programme Update   7 - 10 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



6. Doubling Nature Strategy and Biodiversity Supplementary 
Planning Document for Greater Cambridge  

 11 - 28 

 
7. Retrofit Opportunity   29 - 32 
 
 Procedural Items   
 
8. Forward Plan    
 Members have asked that the Committee consider the following issues: 

 Retrofitting Historic Buildings 

 Solar Together Scheme  

 Housing Assessment Management Strategy  

 Planning Reforms White Paper’s Impact on Zero Carbon  

 Planning Permission for the Construction of cycle shelters. 

 

   
9. Date of Next Meeting    
 To note that the next meeting will be held on Tuesday 9 March 2021 at 

2pm. 
 

   



 Guidance For Members of the Public for Online Meetings 
 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 

consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Tuesday, 3 November 2020 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:  Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chairs: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Grenville Chamberlain 
Peter Fane 
Richard Williams 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Dyer Project Officer 
Jane Green Built and Natural Environment Manager 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and 

Environment 
Trevor Nicoll Head of Environment and Waste 
Alex Snelling-Day Green Energy Investment Officer 
Rebecca Weymouth-Wood Interim SSWS Waste Policy Manager 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Graham Cone and Jose Hales. 

Councillor Richard Williams acted as substitute for Councillor Graham Cone. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020 were agreed as a correct 

record, subject to the amendment of the job title of the Built and Natural 
Environment Manager in Minute 6. 

  
4. Presentation from Co-ordinator of the Future Parks Accelerator 
 
 Sarah Ferriss and Victoria Stacey gave a presentation on the Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough Future Parks Accelerator, which sought to find ways to secure the 
long term provision, funding and management of parks and public open spaces to 
create a sustainable future for generations to come. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following points 

 It was important to both increase the number of accessible green spaces 
and to promote existing sites. 

 The Council should also seek to promote tree cover in the District. 

 The Council did not manage green spaces, so existing landowners needed 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 3 November 2020 

to be approached. 

 The Local Plan identified green spaces. 

 Connectivity between sites was also important. 

 Neighbourhood Plans could also identify green spaces. 
 
Sarah Ferris explained that the shared vision for provision of new spaces would be 
discussed through the forthcoming stakeholder engagement work. She stated that 
was also an important issue for Cambridgeshire County Council and the team 
worked closed with the County Council’s Green Spaces Manager. 
 
The Chair thanked Sarah Ferriss and Victoria Stacey for their presentation and 
their informative answers. 

  
5. Doubling Nature Strategy for Recommendation to Cabinet in January (Oral 

Update) 
 
 The Development Officer – Climate and Environment updated the Committee on 

the Doubling Nature Strategy. She explained that the Strategy will be considered 
by the Committee at its next meeting before being considered by Cabinet on 3 
February. 
 
The second members’ workshop had been held on 20 October. Members raised 
the following: 
 
On the Council’s own estate 

 It was important to have the right projects in the right places. 

 Not all land was suitable. 

 Wildflower areas should be promoted, especially in view of their importance 
to pollenating insects. 

 Car parks should be considered, as sites for tree planting. 

 Wildlife friendly planting and other measures should be considered on the 
the South Cambs Hall site. 

 
In the wider district: 

 Farmers and other landowners will need to be on board 

 Community projects needed to be supported. 
 
The Development Officer – Climate and Environment reported that a draft report 
on the key points from the workshop would be circulated to Members soon. 

  
6. Travel to Work Plan 
 
 The Development Officer – Health Specialist presented this report on the Council’s 

Travel for Work Plan, which will replace the Plan for 2015-20. She explained that 
the Plan included travel undertaken by officers on behalf of work as well as 
commuting. She suggested a six-month review of this Plan, due to the uncertainty 
created by the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
 

Page 2



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 3 November 2020 

Reducing travel 
It was suggested that in the future there would be fewer meetings at the Council 
offices and so less travel. 
 
Promoting electric cars 
It was suggested that instead of paying officers 45p per mile, they should either be 
provided with a loan to purchase an electric car, or staff should be able to hire an 
electric car owned by the Council. It was noted that 20 new charging points would 
be made available at the South Cambs Hall site. 
 
Promoting public transport 
The Chair suggested that the public transport infrastructure should be improved. A 
toolkit was with Planning Policy for their input. She suggested that this be shared 
more widely. 
 
The Committee Recommended to Cabinet that the Travel for Work survey goes 
ahead but is repeated in six months, in order to monitor a changing situation. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
7. Greening South Cambridgeshire Hall - Update 
 
 The Green Energy Investment Officer updated the Committee on progress being 

made on the heat pump, which received planning in August, the installation of LED 
lighting, solar carport, maximising energy efficiency in the building, installing 20 
electric vehicle charge points, improving chiller efficiency and upgrading the AHU 
fan. 
 
In response to questioning, the Green Energy Investment Officer confirmed that 
there had been a small increase in the budget for this project, which had been 
agreed by Leadership Team and was within tolerance levels. 
 
It was noted that the photovoltaic cells were designed to provide energy for the 
building. It was suggested that the Council should consider installing a solar farm. 
 
The Green Energy Investment Officer explained that the Council did not yet have 
the data on how much carbon savings had been generated by the office not being 
used by staff in lockdown. The Head of Environment and Waste explained that the 
Council planned to rent out any free office space, instead of leaving it empty. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
8. Green Gas Emissions Accounts for 2019-20 
 
 This item was discussed after agenda item 9. 

 
The Project Officer, Climate and Environment presented this report that provided 
the Committee with greenhouse gas emissions accounts for the Council’s estate 
and operations for 2019-20. It was noted that the Council aimed to reduce its 
emissions by 45% by 2025 and entirely by 2050. 

Page 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 3 November 2020 

 
It was noted that current projects to reduce emissions, discussed in agenda item 9, 
will result in emissions reductions in the current and in future years. The Project 
Officer, Climate and Environment explained that in the future these reports would 
be in synchronisation with the reports on Zero Carbon. 
 
The 
[...]
 the priority, due to its size and the fact that at 15-16 years old it 
need renovation work. Work would be carried out on the smaller sites. 
 
Replacing electric lighting 
The Head of Environment and Waste explained that parish councils were 
benefitting from the efficiency savings made from the installation of electric lighting. 
The plan was to replace all streetlights and he asked for councillors to report to 
him if they were aware of any lights that the Council owned which had not been 
replaced. 

Page 4



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 3 November 2020 

 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
10. Forward Plan 
 
 It was noted that the Combined Authority’s Independent Commission on Climate 

Change was calling for evidence, but the responses would have to be received 
before the next meeting of the Committee. It was agreed that the draft response 
would be shared with the Chair and the Leader. Committee members were invited 
to e-mail the Chair if they wanted to see the draft response. 
 
Members asked for the following items to be considered for the Forward Plan: 

 Retrofitting Historic Buildings (January) 

 Solar Together Scheme (January) 

 Housing Assessment Management Strategy (January) 

 Planning Reforms White Paper’s Impact on Zero Carbon (January) 

 Planning Permission for the Construction of cycle shelters. 
  
11. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday 12 January 2021 

at 2pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Climate and Environment 
Advisory Committee  
 

12 January 2021 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Trevor Nicoll  

 

 
 

Green Energy Investment Programme Update  

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. At the request of Climate and Environment Advisory Committee, an update report 

is provided which recaps on the approach being taking to finding, prioritising and 
progressing green energy investment opportunities, balancing “quicker wins” with 
more complex investments involving partners. There is a summary of the projects 
being undertaken on our own operational estate, principally the Greening South 
Cambs Hall project as well as the approach being taken on our Commercial 
Property Portfolio. The report also indicates where potential opportunity areas are 
for green energy investment over the coming year.  

 
 

Recommendations 

2. The Climate and Environment Advisory Committee is invited to note and 
comment on the update report for the Green Energy Investment Programme. 

 

Details 

 

3. Over the last year, the Council has developed a pipeline of green energy 
investment opportunities which include projects taking place on our own 
operational estate as well as on the newly acquired commercial property portfolio, 
and working with energy project developers on land or assets not currently within 
our ownership.  
 

4. Following the Zero Carbon Strategy, our approach has been to balance quicker 
wins by “putting our own house in order” with longer-term larger renewable 
energy schemes working in partnerships which, whilst they will have a greater 
positive impact on carbon reduction, have additional risks and barriers with a 
longer timeframe to develop and realise those benefits. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
5. The Council’s Investment Strategy aims to provide a robust and viable framework 

for investments and the pursuance of redevelopment and regeneration 
opportunities that contribute to Business Plan objectives and can deliver positive 
financial returns for the council. This includes investments in initiatives to address 
climate and environmental issues, which is where some of these green energy 
investments are captured. This approach to green energy investments will also 
have to adapt to changing guidance on Public Works Loan Board borrowing, a 
key source of borrowing for the public sector. More information about this is 
proposed for the ne
[...]
e diligence phase. 
  

15.  There is likely to be a refocus on investment opportunities within the ‘travel to 
work’ area of South Cambridgeshire and projects which can demonstrate wider 
benefits other than financial return/yield, for example incorporating measures to 
enhance biodiversity and address ‘Doubling Nature’ objectives.  
 

16.  The Council is also exploring how it further supports local businesses to reduce 
their carbon footprint through advisory services but also through potential 
investment in renewable energy installations.  

 

Implications 

 

17. There are no significant implications. 
 

 

Page 9



Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

Growing local businesses and economies 

18. Having a planned programme of investment in green energy projects supports the 
development of the retrofit and green energy sectors with certainty over demand 
for services and skills. 

Being green to our core 

19. The green energy investment approach ensures the Council “put their own house 
in order” demonstrating leadership and tackling their own carbon footprint as part 
of a wider programme to tackle carbon emissions within the district.   

 
 

Background Papers 

South Cambridgeshire District Council Zero Carbon Strategy – May 2020 
Source: https://www.scambs.gov.uk/council-adopts-zero-carbon-strategy-for-south-
cambridgeshire/ 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council Investment Strategy  
Source: https://www.scambs.gov.uk/your-council-and-democracy/performance-and-
plans/our-investment-strategy/ 
 
 

Appendices 

None 
 

Report Author:  

Alex Snelling-Day – Green Energy Investment Manager 

Page 10

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/council-adopts-zero-carbon-strategy-for-south-cambridgeshire/
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/council-adopts-zero-carbon-strategy-for-south-cambridgeshire/
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/your-council-and-democracy/performance-and-plans/our-investment-strategy/
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/your-council-and-democracy/performance-and-plans/our-investment-strategy/


 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Climate and Environment 
Advisory Committee (CEAC) 
 

12 January 2021 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Lead Cabinet member for Climate Change 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Head of Shared Waste and Environment  

 

 
 

Doubling Nature Strategy and Biodiversity 
Supplementary Planning Document for Greater 
Cambridge 

Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to consider the draft Doubling Nature Strategy and plans for 

a Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for Greater Cambridge.   The 

Biodiversity SPD is a key component of the Council’s strategy to double nature, and for 

this reason, the two items are grouped together in this report.   

2. The draft Doubling Nature Strategy sets out in high-level terms the Council’s approach to 

achieving the aim agreed at Full Council in July 2019 to double nature in South 

Cambridgeshire.   

3. The Doubling Nature Strategy will be a sister document to the Zero Carbon Strategy 

outlining how the Council uses its widening spheres of influence, on its own estate, 

through policies and through wider influence in partnerships and communities to achieve 

more wildlife-rich habitats, increased tree canopy cover and better accessibility to green 

space.  

4. Commencement of a project to deliver a Biodiversity SPD has been agreed by Place 

Board.  The new SPD will replace the existing Biodiversity SPD which was adopted in 

2009 and predates current national policies on biodiversity.   A new Biodiversity SPD will 

signal to developers and residents the Council’s direction on biodiversity and 

environmental matters.   

Recommendations 

5. That CEAC recommend to Cabinet adoption of the draft Doubling Nature Strategy at 
Appendix A, subject to changes as required. 
 

6. That CEAC note plans for a new Biodiversity SPD for Greater Cambridge.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Reasons for Recommendations 

7. The CEAC’s role is to advise Cabinet on policies, actions and resources required to 

deliver on the Council’s climate change and environmental ambitions and to provide 

updates on progress towards achieving agreed targets and outcomes. 

8. This includes reviewing the development of Council strategies and roadmaps/action 

plans for carbon reductions, climate resilience, biodiversity and environmental 

sustainability; making recommendations for their adoption; updating Cabinet on progress 

with implementation and recommending any mitigating actions necessary. 

9. The draft Doubling Nature Strategy sets out in high-level terms the Council’s approach to 

achieving the aim agreed at Full Council in July 2019 to double nature in South 

Cambridgeshire.   

10. The Biodiversity SPD is a key component of the Council’s strategy to double nature in 

South Cambridgeshire.   

Details 

11. Full Council recognised the ecological emergency on 18 July 2019 and agreed an aim to 

‘double the area of rich wildlife habitats, tree cover and accessible green space in order 

for nature and people to thrive, and businesses to prosper’. 

12. The need for a ‘visionary strategy’ setting out the Council’s programme in response to 

this motion was agreed by the Head of Waste & Environment and the Chair of the 

Climate & Environment Advisory Committee following adoption of the Zero Carbon 

Strategy in May 2020.   

13. Plans for the development of this high-level strategy by the end of the year were noted by 

the Climate & Environment Advisory Committee on 30 June.  The objectives, scope, 

structure and schedule for the strategy were discussed and agreed by CEAC on 1 

September. 

  

14. The Doubling Nature Strategy is a sister document to the Zero Carbon Strategy, outlining 

how the Council uses its widening spheres of influence: as an exemplar on its own 

estate, through policies and through its wider influence in partnerships and communities.    

15. The Strategy is complementary to work being carried out by Greater Cambridge Sha
[...]
 climate change.  Both the Doubling Nature 
Strategy and the Biodiversity SPD will support various natural solutions to climate 
change.   

 

Appendices 

Appendix A: draft Doubling Nature Strategy  
 

Report Authors:  

Siobhan Mellon, Climate and Environment Development Officer 
Telephone: 01223 752458 (Teams)   
 
John Cornell, Natural Environment Team Leader, Greater Cambridge Shared Planning 
Telephone: 07927 681932 
 
 
 

Page 14

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s117762/Doubling%20Nature%20Strategy.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s117762/Doubling%20Nature%20Strategy.pdf


Doubling Nature Strategy    01

Doubling 
Nature 
Strategy

  NNIIEETT  ••  ZZOONNDDEERR  ••  AARRBBYYTT  

2021

DRAFT

Page 15



Doubling Nature Strategy    03

Contents
03 Foreword

04	 Introduction

06  The natural capital of South 
Cambridgeshire  

11 The vision    

11 Our approach

12 Our own estate   
  

15	 Influence	through	policies

20	 Using	our	wider	influence

21	 	Supporting	communities	to	
do things for nature 

22 What you can do  

23	 Further	information	

Foreword
Foreword from Cllr  
Bridget Smith, Leader
In net volupienis que non por as experiberes 
rest occatus, omnihicae voluptat aspe cum eos 
es et alitatus sectati asperi del essi non ressim 
quiatum
In net volupienis que non por as experiberes rest 
occatus, omnihicae voluptat aspe cum eos es et 
alitatus	sectati	asperi	del	essi	non	ressim	quiatum	
faccum que laborem illabor sit molecep udandus 
que et que dolut et quatur? Quideliquias mod 
moluptur	ad	eturi	alit	laccus	ium	conseri	aestiatur?	
Qui bea voluptatem nos quundi dolless imusam 
quae. Volorendis qui omnient iisquatus, unt faccusc 
ieniminciis	uta	sit	que	estiandusci	bere	dios	dolorum	
acerenietur	aruptatum	fugit	officiam	et	excerio	
doluptam,	occum	hita	voluptio	omnihicia	ditemped	
eaquid maio. Nemped ieniminciis uta sit que 
estiandusci	bere	dios	dolorum	acerenietur	aruptatum	
fugit	officiam	et	excerio	doluptam,	occum	hita	volu
[...]
ng	
them	together.		These	include:

The Fens Biosphere
This	multi-sector	partnership	project	is	coordinated	
by	Cambridgeshire	ACRE	and	is	working	towards	
achieving	UNESCO	Biosphere	status	for	the	Fens.	
Biosphere	reserves	involve	local	communities	and	
interested stakeholders in planning and management 
of	an	area	in	ways	which	integrate	conservation	
of biodiversity and cultural diversity, and 
environmentally sustainable economic development. 

Parts of South Cambridgeshire lie within the 
proposed	Biosphere	buffer	zone	where	activities	
will be focused on linking people, science and 
conservation	to	support	the	core	zone	of	sites	
of	specific	conservation	value.	Such	activities	
could include trialling new agricultural crops and 
techniques,	encouraging	communities	to	develop	
new spaces for nature and looking at how water 
resources can be managed on a landscape scale.

The Future Parks Accelerator
This	ambitious	collaboration	is	hosted	by	
Cambridgeshire	County	Council	and	aims	to	find	new	
ways to deliver, manage and fund parks and open 
space to ensure they are available for everyone for 
generations	to	come.	The	project	is	one	of	eight	in	
the	UK	selected	for	funding	from	the	National	Lottery	
Fund,	the	National	Trust	and	the	Government’s	Ministry	
for	Housing,	Communities	and	Local	Government.		

The Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Doubling 
Nature Investment Fund 
This	project	is	led	by	the	Combined	Authority	and	
Natural Cambridgeshire and aims to establish a fund 
to provide resources for doubling nature.  

Developing with Nature 
Toolkit
This toolkit has been developed by Natural 
Cambridgeshire to help developers and infrastructure 
providers demonstrate their commitment to 
achieving a net biodiversity gain. It comprises a list 
of 10 things to do for nature, a scoring matrix and 
guidance	notes	with	links	to	background	information	
including a summary map of strategic green 
infrastructure	and	ecological	network	priorities	in	
Cambridgeshire.	We	
[...]
rtunity arising from the Eastern 

New Energy Research Collaboration Project (ENE) to further the Council’s 

aspirations for a zero carbon district by supporting the development of retrofit 

services for the benefit of South Cambridgeshire residents.  

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the committee recommends to the lead Cabinet Member 

for Climate Change the purchase by the Council of a one-year licence for Ecofurb 

programme builder and plan builder software for South Cambridgeshire. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3. The Council agreed an aspiration for South Cambridgeshire to become zero 

carbon by 2050 in its Zero Carbon Strategy, adopted in May 2020.  Homes in the 

district currently account for around 20% of the district’s carbon footprint.  Work to 

retrofit insulation and low carbon heating measures will be required to all existing 

homes in order to meet the zero-carbon target.   

 

4. The proposed purchase of the one-year licence for the Ecofurb software would 

enable South Cambridgeshire residents to obtain free advice on retrofitting their 

home, and to purchase, for a fee, detailed retrofit plans, tailored to their wishes, 

budgets and priorities, drawn up by a qualified retrofit co-ordinator.  

Details 

5. The Eastern New Energy Project (ENE) is a major collaborative research project 

aiming to help build a stronger low carbon economy in the East of England by 

understanding and overcoming barriers to rapid decarbonisation.   

 

6. One of the ENE project outputs is 40 home retrofits delivering carbon reduction, 

to be delivered by the co-operative Retrofit Works. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

7. Retrofit Works wish to develop a retrofit service in Cambridgeshire along the lines 

of the Ecofurb Low Carbon Home Service they have established in London with 

the support of BEIS and the London boroughs of Brent, Camden, Ealing, 

Islington, Haringey, Waltham Forest, Merton, Greenwich, Kensington & Chelsea, 

Westminste
[...]
Funds Growth Programme 2014-2020. The Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government is the Managing Authority for European 

Regional Development Fund. Established by the European Union, the European 

Regional Development Fund helps local areas stimulate their economic 

development by investing in projects which will support innovation, businesses, 

create jobs and local community regenerations.  

Page 30



 

Options 
 

14. The committee could recommend to the lead Cabinet Member for Climate 

Change the purchase by the Council of a one-year licence for Ecofurb 

programme builder and plan builder software for South Cambridgeshire, or not. 

 

Implications 
 

15. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 

equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 

implications have been considered:- 

Financial 

16. The sum of £4,500 would be additional to existing budgets.   

Climate Change 

17. The proposal would support the Council’s aspirations for the district to reach net 

zero carbon by 2050.   

 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

Growing local businesses and economies 

 

18. The proposal supports the aim of growing local businesses and economies by 

supporting the development of the retrofit economy.  

Housing that is truly affordable for everyone to live in 

 

19. The proposal supports the aim of housing that is truly affordable for everyone to 

live in by supporting the uptake of energy efficiency measures which have the 

potential to reduce heating costs.  

Being green to our core 

 

20. The proposal is in line with the Zero Carbon Strategy and would support the 

Council’s aspirations for the district to reach net zero carbon by 2050.   

 

 

Page 31



Background Papers 

None relevant 

 

 

Report Author:  

Siobhan Mellon, Development Officer Climate and Environment 

Telephone: 01223 752458 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Green Energy Investment Programme Update
	6 Doubling Nature Strategy and Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document for Greater Cambridge
	Doubling Nature Strategy

	7 Retrofit Opportunity



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Tuesday, 12 January 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:   Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chairs: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Grenville Chamberlain 
Peter Fane 
Dr. Richard Williams 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Bridget Smith and Hazel Smith 
 
Officers: 
John Cornell Natural Environment Team Leader 
Jane Green Built and Natural Environment Manager 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and 

Environment 
Trevor Nicoll Head of Environment and Waste 
Alex Snelling-Day Green Energy Investment Manager 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Jose Hales and Graham Cone. 

Councillor Richard Williams substituted for Councillor Graham Cone. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. Fens Biosphere Project - Presentation 
 
 Mark Nokkert the Programme Manager of the Fens Biosphere Project and Roger 

Mitchell its Chairman gave a presentation to the Committee on the benefits of 
achieving UNESCO Biosphere status for the Fens. 
 
In response to questioning, Roger Mitchell explained that: 

 The aim was to create “buffer zones” alongside the statutory protected sites. 

 The boundaries to the Project were the legally defined administrative 
boundaries.  

 Quantitative data was being used to measure the targets such as doubling 
nature. 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 12 January 2021 

 
In response to questioning, Mark Nokkert explained that 

 The Lowlands Agricultural Task Force was promoting low carbon farming 
techniques. 

 Project were working with 11 local authorities and seeking their support. 

 The Project was self-financing and so by endorsing the aims of the project 
the Councils were not committing to any expenditure. 

 
The Built and Natural Environment Manager stated that the aims of the Fen 
Biosphere Project complements the Council’s existing policies. She explained that 
a recommendation from the Committee to Cabinet would be required to make 
support of the Project corporate policy. 
 
The Committee unanimously recommended that the Lead Cabinet member 
ensures that the Council supports the aims of the Fens Biosphere Project and 
encourages other local authorities to do the same. 

  
5. Green Energy Investment Programme Update 
 
 The Green Energy Investment Manager presented this report that updated the 

Committee on the approach being taken to finding, prioritising and progressing 
green energy investment opportunities. 
 
In response to questioning, the Green Energy Investment Programme explained 
that the Council should be able to continue to borrow funds from the Public Works 
Loans Board as the projects were for the public benefit and not just for profit. It 
was noted that officers in Accountancy would be able to provide Members with 
more information regarding this. 
 
Members of the Committee suggested initiatives for widening the programme by 
working with the owners of neighbouring properties when installing solar panels or 
heat pumps and purchasing land for wind turbines. The Green Energy Investment 
Manager agreed that the Council should work in partnership to deliver the 
investment programme. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
6. Doubling Nature Strategy and Biodiversity Supplementary Planning 

Document for Greater Cambridge 
 
 This report was discussed after agenda item 4. 

 
The Climate and Environment Development Officer introduced this report on the 
draft Doubling Nature Strategy, which provided details on how the Council would 
achieve the aims agreed at the meeting of Full Council on 4 July 2019. The Natural 
Environment Team Leader gave an oral update on the Supplementary Planning 
Document, which was a key component of the Council’s strategy to double nature. 
 
It was agreed that the Council should have challenging, aspirational targets. 
 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Tuesday, 12 January 2021 

Councillor Pippa Heylings noted the links between the Council’s work managing 
awarded watercourses and the Fens Biosphere. The Head of Environment and 
Waste suggested the Fens Biosphere project might consider extending its 
boundary into South Cambridgeshire to include more of these watercourses and 
Mark Nokkert was invited to contact him to follow this up. 
 
The Committee noted plans for the Biodiversity SPD and Recommended adoption 
of the Doubling Nature Strategy by Cabinet at their meeting on 3 February 2021. 

  
7. Retrofit Opportunity 
 
 The Development Officer, Climate and Environment presented a report outlining 

an opportunity arising from the EU funded Eastern New Energy Research 
Collaboration Project (ENE) to support the development of retrofit services for the 
benefit of South Cambridgeshire residents. 
 
Soren Nellesgaard and Warren Pope from the co-operative Retrofit Works gave a 
presentation on the working being done through the ENE project which included 
the retrofit of 40 homes, and the aspiration to develop a one-stop shop retrofit 
service enabling further retrofits beyond the end of the ENE project. 
 
It was clarified that Retrofit Works will be working with local installers to help build 
capacity, and the aim was to retrofit far in excess of the 40 properties funded 
through the ENE project. 
 
The Committee Recommended that the Council purchase a one year licence for 
the relevant software and champion the project in the wider area. 

  
8. Forward Plan 
 
 The following topic was suggested for future discussion: 

 The Ox-Cam arc project and its environmental principles 
  
9. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday 9 March at 2pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.40 p.m. 

 

 


